West Whiteland Township
Historical Commission Agenda
April 9, 2018
6:30 PM

Work Session
Review and approve Scope of Work for revising the book, “A History of West Whiteland”
and the historic resource map.

7:00: PM

Business Meeting

I.

Call to Order

II.

Public Comment

III.

Old Business

IV.

Applicant:
Request:

Jack Kilgallen, Township resident
Approval of a completed Eagle Scout project

Applicant:
Historic Site:
Site Address:
Request:

King Industrial
Site 022, Class 3
1420 Phoenixville Pike
Recommendation for approval of a conditional use permit
to build a 42,400 square foot flex building

Applicant:
Historic Site:
Site Address:
Request:

Kevin and Amy Fowler
Site 150, Class 1 Listed
501 W. Boot Rd.
Recommendation for approval to replace windows

New Business
Applicant:
Historic Site:
Site Address:
Request:
Applicant:
Historic Site:
Site Address:
Request:

Barbara Yearsley/Kelly Cassidy
Site 145, Class 2, c. 1851, frame house built as a
parsonage for Grove Methodist Church
555 W. Boot Road
Recommendation for approval of a lot line change plan
Arrandale Associates
Site 120, Class 1, Registered, Arrandale
600 W. Lincoln Hwy
Consideration of possible demolition of stone barn behind
Arrandale manor house

V.

Approval of Minutes for February 12, 2018 and Treasurer’s Report for February 28, 2018

VI.

Historical Commission Concerns
A.
B.

VII.

Township update – Justin Smiley
Consideration of concept layout for Wawa store and south bound Ship Road loop
road.

Adjournment

Next Meeting:

Monday, May 14, 2018

West Chester Office
535 N. Church Street, West Chester, PA 19380
P: 610.436.9000 | F: 610.436.8468
commonwealthheritagegroup.com

April 6, 2018
JM-224
Mr. John Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning, and
West Whiteland Township Historical Commission
222 North Pottstown Pike
Exton, PA 19341

RE:

Conditional Use Application for:
King Industrial, LLC
1420 Phoenixville Pike
2nd Review

Dear Mr. Weller,
A revised Conditional Use Application has been submitted by King Industrial, LLC for the construction of a
43,000 S.F. (previously 42,400 S.F.) non-residential Flex Building at 1420 Phoenixville Pike. The subject
property, tax parcel number 41-6-18.1, has a gross area of 12.038 acres, with a developable area of 11.395
acres (previously 11.45 acres). The roughly triangular shaped property is bounded on the southeast side by
Phoenixville Pike, on the southwest side by Route 202, and on the north side by a partially developed wooded
property.
Commonwealth Heritage Group (Commonwealth) has reviewed the proposed undertaking for potential
impacts on West Whiteland Township’s designated historic resources. We reviewed the documents submitted
with the revised CU submission, prepared by Edward B. Walsh & Associates, Inc. The documents include
drawings and a letter dated March 27, 2018, explaining the recent design revisions made in response to
comments the West Whiteland Township Planning Commission. The following drawings were provided with
the submission:
 Flex Building Conditional Use Plan, Drawing 1 of 5, dated 11-8-2017 and Revised 3-27-18
 Preliminary Stormwater Plan, Drawing 2of 5, dated 11-8-2017 and Revised 3-27-18
 Preliminary Stormwater Plan (Details), Drawing 3 of 5, dated 11-8-2017 and Revised 3-27-18
 Truck Turning Plan, Drawing 4 of 5, dated 11-8-2017 and Revised 3-27-18
 Fire Truck Turning Plan, Drawing 5 of 5, dated 11-8-2017 and Revised 3-27-18
The revised site plan illustrates the proposed site work more completely than the previous plan. The site plan
information still does not include any description of the proposed Flex Building beyond its footprint and a
notation that the height will be less than or equal to 35 feet tall. Based on the information provided, and the two
existing buildings on the site, Commonwealth assumes the new building will be a metal warehouse/industrial
type structure, 160-feet x 280-feet, measuring 35-feet tall. The site plan shows 12 new street trees along
Phoenixville Pike, and notes that an open section (approximately 40-feet long) of the existing vegetative
screen buffer along the north property line would be infilled with new plantings.
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In reviewing the Conditional Use Application it has been determined that the following designated historic
resource lies within 300 feet of the construction site and/or the property boundary of the site of the proposed
43,000 S.F. Flex Building at 1420 Phoenixville Pike:


Site #022 – Stone Farmhouse, 1444 Phoenixville Pike, 1873
- Class III historic resource.

Commonwealth’s review is limited to the effect on the above mentioned historic resource. Commonwealth
reviewed the submission documents referenced above and conducted a field review at the site of the historic
resource to evaluate the potential effect posed by the proposed 43,000 S.F. Flex Building and related site work
including roadways, parking lots and sidewalks.
Review Comments:
The proposed project will involve the construction of a very large industrial scale building. There are two
adjacent metal industrial buildings on the site that will flank the proposed structure. The building to the north is
a one-story warehouse type building. The building to the south is also a one-story warehouse type building
with high and low roof areas. The two existing buildings appear to be 18-to-20-feet tall. The proposed
structure will probably be 35 feet tall. The existing industrial site is particularly visible from Route 202. The
proposed building will be located between the two existing structures and extend toward Route 202. The
revised site plan indicates the parking lot will be expanded around the new building and an “outdoor material
storage” area will be constructed adjacent to the north boundary of the property. Historic Site #022 is situated
on the adjacent property north of the King Industrial site. A narrow band of 12-15-foot tall privet-type hedge
extends along the northern boundary of the King Industrial, LLC property, separating it from the property of
historic Site #022. The submitted documents do not explain the visual impact of the “outdoor material storage”
area. No specific use or tenant for the new building is identified in the submission.
Historic Site #022 is located on the east side of Route 202 directly north of the King Industrial, LLC property.
Site # 022 is an 1873 stone farmhouse that has been renovated as offices. It is currently occupied by Yerkes
Site Engineers and Surveyors. The original historic building is in generally good condition but has been
substantially modified with later additions. Site # 022 is located approximately 185-feet from the northern
boundary of King Industrial LLC property, and approximately 425-feet from the northwest corner of the
proposed Flex Building. The front of the historic building faces directly south toward the proposed Flex
Building. However Site #022 is situated on a slight downhill slope so the view toward the King Industrial, LLC
property is uphill. The current view toward the King Industrial, LLC property is partially obscured by the
narrow hedgerow. The current buildings are not as tall as the proposed structure and further away. They are not
particularly visible from Site #022. However the proposed Flex Building will be closer than and presumably
twice as tall as the existing industrial structures. The “outdoor material storage” area is the closest program
element to Site #22, but its visual impact is not explained.
Conclusions and Recommendations:
The documents submitted with the revised application more clearly describe the proposed undertaking. Based
on the information provided there will be a minor negative impact on historic Site #022, due primarily to the
potential view of this presumably large industrial structure and associated outdoor material storage area. The
site will presumably have the industrial character of a manufacturing operation. Commonwealth’s
recommendation is to require additional evergreen screening trees to be located along the northern boundary of
the King Industrial, LLC property. The evergreens should be tall enough to conceal the large proposed
building.
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The King Industrial property is also very visible when viewed from Route 202, a major roadway through West
Whiteland Township. The overall historic rural character of the township may be compromised if the proposed
King Industrial structure and associated site activity is out of character with the region. A new residential
townhouse development is currently under construction on the west side of Route 202, directly across from the
King Industrial site. The residential townhouses will have a full view of the proposed industrial building. It
would be advisable to consider additional vegetative screening of this open site from Route 202 along the King
Industrial, LLC property’s southwest property boundary. A mix of evergreen and deciduous trees is
recommended.
Please contact this office with any comments or questions.

Sincerely,

Philip Yocum, RA, LEED AP
Preservation Architect

cc:

Candice Myruski
Rick Meyer

MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 30, 2018
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Cassidy-Yearsley Lot Line Adjustment
Subdivision plan
APPLICANT:

Kelly Cassidy

1416 Spackman Ln.
West Chester, PA 19380

SITE ADDRESS:

1416 Spackman Ln./575 W. Boot Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCELS:

41-8-61 and 41-8-61.1

ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:

R-1, Residential
Relocation of lot line separating two adjacent properties to transfer an area of 16,667 sq.ft. from the
Yearsley property to the Cassidy property. No construction is proposed.

Background
The plan proposes relocating the property line separating two adjacent lots: the Cassidy lot
fronts Spackman La. approximately 800 feet north of the Boot Rd. intersection, and the
Yearsley lot fronts W. Boot Rd. approximately 500 feet west of the Spackman La. intersection. The rear lot line of the Yearsley property is coincident with a portion of a rear lot line
of the Cassidy property.
The plan proposes moving the rear lot line of the Yearsley property 93 feet south, thereby
reducing its area by 16,667 sq.ft. (0.38 acre) and increasing the area of the Cassidy property
by the same amount. No construction is proposed; no new lots will be created.
Tonight is the Applicant’s first presentation of the subdivision plan to the Planning
Commission.
Staff Comment
Although no new lots will be created and no construction is proposed, lot line adjustments are
a type of subdivision under the Municipalities Planning Code and must be approved by the

Township before the Recorder of Deeds will allow the new deeds and deed descriptions to be
recorded. It appears that the only planning concern here is to confirm that the relocated
property line will not result in either lot becoming non-conforming. This is more of a concern
for the Yearsley property: since it will become smaller, the impervious and building coverage
percentages will increase, even with no new construction. The following chart shows how the
lot line adjustment will affect these aspects of the Yearsley lot. We have not included the
Cassidy lot since there is no way that the proposed lot line adjustment could create any nonconformity on that property. The Commission will note that the figures below do not all
correspond with the information on the drawing. This is due to both Township policy (as
explained in the footnotes) and some errors in the notes on the drawings, which Staff has
pointed out to the Applicant. The Applicant’s engineer has since provided us with the correct
information, which have been used for the calculations shown on the chart below and will be
provided to the Commission at the meeting.
Zoning Data:
R-1 District
Lot Size1
Building Coverage2
Total Impervious Coverage3

Required

EXISTING
Yearsley lot
64,465 sq.ft.
(1.48 ac.)
3,495 sq.ft.
(5.4%)
7,106 sq.ft.
(11.0%)

43,560 sq.ft.
(1.00 ac.)
10% max.
15% max.

PROPOSED
Yearsley lot
47,798 sq.ft.
(1.10 ac.)
3,495 sq.ft.
(7.3%)
7,106 sq.ft.
(14.9%)

1

Developable acreage, which excludes the areas of rights-of-way, easements, floodplains, wetlands,
and slopes in excess of 25% from the gross acreage. The building and impervious cover calculations
are based upon the developable acreage, not the gross acreage.

2

It is our practice to include decks and exterior staircases in the definition of “building,” so this number
is larger than shown in the chart on the drawing.

3

It is our practice to exclude decks and exterior staircases from the calculation of impervious surfaces
since the ground below these features is typically pervious; also, the definition of “Impervious” found
in §325-8 of the Zoning Ordinance states that graveled surfaces are deemed to be 80% impervious for
purposes of determining Zoning compliance. The figure shown here is therefore less than what the
Applicant has shown on the drawing as we have deducted the 249 sq.ft. shown for the deck and steps
as well as 169 sq.ft. (20%) from the “gravel drive” area.

Since no improvements are proposed for either lot, there are no consultant reviews. Similarly, there is no basis to require a traffic impact fee or a fee in lieu of dedication of open
space. Of the four post-approval documents that are typically required as conditions of
approval, only the Developer Agreement is pertinent.
Although there are some errors in the information on the plan, these are minor and Staff has
no objection to Commission action on the plan tonight. Should the Commission elect to
approve the plan, we recommend the following conditions of approval:
1. The plan is approved as a final plan, pursuant to §281-10.H of the Subdivision and Land
Development Ordinance.
2. Correction of the information shown on the “Lot Area Table” and the “Impervious
Cover” chart.
3. Any other conditions as may be agreed to in the course of tonight’s meeting.
4. Execution of a Developer Agreement pursuant to Township practice.
2

5. Payment of all outstanding Township invoices within thirty days of the date of final
plan approval.
Attachment
1.

Plan dated November 30, 2017, no revision date.

H:\Plans\ABC\Cassidy\Weller PC memo dated 3-30-18

3
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April 2, 2018
JM-164
Mr. John Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning, and
West Whiteland Township Historical Commission
222 North Pottstown Pike
Exton, PA 19341

RE:

Review of Application for:
Kelly Cassidy
Proposed Property Line Change at
1414 Spackman Lane and 475 W. Boot Road

Dear Mr. Weller,
An Application has been submitted by Kelly J. Cassidy for a proposed property line change between the
Cassidy property at 1416 Spackman Lane (tax parcel 41-8-61.1) and the adjacent Barbara Yearsley property at
575 West Boot Road (tax parcel 41-8-61). The proposed property line change will transfer 0.38 acres from the
north section of the 575 W. Boot Road property to the south section of the 1416 W. Boot Road property.
Commonwealth Heritage Group has reviewed the proposed undertaking for potential impacts on West
Whiteland Township’s designated historic resources. We reviewed the site plan drawing submitted with the
Property Change Application submission; Plan No. C-41-8-61, Plan Drawing 1of 1, dated 11-30-2017,
prepared by Yerkes Associates, Inc. No site landscaping information was submitted.
In reviewing the Conditional Use Application it has been determined that the following designated historic
resource lies within 300 feet of the two subject properties:


Site #145 – Parsonage, Grove United Methodist Church, 555 W. Boot Road, 1857-1867,
Built 1851 by William and Tamer Sylvester……Replaced by current parsonage in 1868
- Class III historic resource.

Commonwealth’s review is limited to the effect on the above mentioned historic resource. Commonwealth
reviewed the submission documents referenced above and conducted a field review at the site of the historic
resource to evaluate the potential effect posed by the proposed property line change.
Review Comments:
Historic Site #145 is a two story frame house on the adjoining property directly east of 575 West Boot Road.
Site #145 is sited at the south portion of its lot, very close to West Boot Road. The two properties are separated
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by a continuous line of large trees extending north from Boot Road. The trees obscure the view of the subject
property from Site #145. The portion of the 575 West Boot Road property being transferred is located at the far
north section of that property, 275 feet from Boot Road. The property to be transferred is also 15 to 25 feet
lower in elevation than the ground level adjacent to Site #145. The section of land to be transferred in the
proposed property line change is currently open grass with no structures on it. The application does not
indicate any new construction related to the property line change.
Conclusions and Recommendations:
Based on our review of the documents submitted with the proposed property line change between 1416
Spackman Lane and 575 West Boot Road, and the resulting transfer of 0.38 acres to the 1416 Spackman Lane
property, Commonwealth finds no adverse effect on Historic Site #145.
Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Philip Yocum, RA, LEED AP
Preservation Architect

cc:

Candice Myruski
Rick Meyer
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